

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS**  
**SOUTHERN DISTRICT**

---

DOUGLAS COSBY,	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	Appeal No: SD35115
V.	)	
	)	
TREASURER OF MISSOURI AS	)	
CUSTODIAN FOR THE SECOND INJURY	)	
FUND,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	
	)	

---

APPEAL FROM THE LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

\_\_\_\_\_  
BRIEF OF APPELLANT, DOUGLAS COSBY  
\_\_\_\_\_

The office of Ronald D. Edelman, Attorney

Ronald D. Edelman, Attorney  
Missouri Bar No. 29060  
9510 Gravois Rd.  
St. Louis, Missouri 63123  
Ph. (314) 631-6777  
Fax (314) 638-5615

Marshall B. Edelman, Attorney  
Co-Counsel, Missouri Bar No. 63796  
9510 Gravois Rd.  
St. Louis, Missouri 63123  
Ph. (314) 631-6777  
Fax (314) 638-5615

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

Procedural History.....7

Factual Background.....9

POINTS RELIED ON.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....13

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....14

ARGUMENT.....15

I. The Commission erred in finding the Fund not liable for permanent partial disability benefits, because Employee met his burden of proof that he is entitled to benefits under § 287.220.2, in that the Commission misinterpreted and misapplied § 287.220.3 as amended by SB1 effective January 1, 2014.....15

II. The Commission erred in finding Employee not eligible for permanent partial disability benefits against the Fund, because § 287.220 as amended by SB1 effective January 1, 2014 and as interpreted and applied by the Commission is unconstitutional, in that it violates Missouri Open Courts Rule, Due Process under Missouri and U.S. Constitution, and Equal Protection under Missouri and U.S. Constitution.....22

A. Open Courts Rule.....23

B. Due Process.....27

C. Equal Protection.....29

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....34

APPENDIX.....A1-A40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Cook v. Newman, 142 S.W.3d 880 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) ..... 16

Dubinsky v. St. Louis Blues Hockey Club, 229 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) ..... 16

Federal Mut. Ins. Co. v. Carpenter, 371 S.W.2d 955 (Mo. 1963)..... 16, 26

Foster v. St. Louis County, 239 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 30

Gattenby v. Treasurer, 516 S.W.3d 859 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017) ..... 8, 12, 20, 21, 28

Goebel v. Missouri Candy Co., 50 S.W.2d 741 (Mo. App 1932) ..... 26

Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection, 121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. banc 2003) ..... 14

Kolar v. First Student Inc., 470 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. App E.D. 2015)..... 17

Missourians for Tax Justice Educ. Project v. Holden, 959 S.W.2d 100 (Mo 1997) ..... 27

Mo. Prosecuting Attorneys & Circuit Attorneys Ret. Sys. v. Pemiscot County, 256  
S.W.3d 98 (Mo. banc 2008) ..... 30

Pannewell v. Hannibal Reg’l Hosp., 390 S.W.3d 919 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)..... 16

Psychiatric Healthcare Corp of Missouri v. Dept. of Soc. Services, 100 S.W.3d 891 (Mo.  
App. W.D. 2003) ..... 28

Rector v. Gary’s Heating and Cooling, 293 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009).. 14, 15, 23

Richard v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections, 162 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)..... 16

South Metro. Fire Protection Dist. v. City of Lee’s Summit, 278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc  
2009)..... 19

State ex rel. KCP & L of Greater Mo. Operations Co. v. Cook, 353 S.W.3d 14 (Mo. App.  
W.D. 2011)..... 16

State v. Young, 362 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 30

Stiers v. Dir. Revenue, 477 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. 2016) ..... 25

Templemire v. W & M Welding, Inc., 433 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... 16

Witte v. Treasurer of Missouri, 414 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 22

Wuebbeling v. West County Drywall, 898 S.W.2d 615 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).. 16, 17, 19,  
27

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const. Art I, § 2..... 1, 2, 12, 13, 22, 23, 29, 31

Mo. Const. Art I, § 10..... 1, 2, 12, 13, 22, 28

Mo. Const. Art I, § 14..... 1, 12, 13, 22, 23, 24, 27

Mo. Const. Art V, § 3 ..... 6

Mo. Const. Art. V, §18 ..... 14

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 1, 2, 12, 13, 22, 23, 28, 29, 31

**Statutes**

§ 287.220 RSMo..... 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 20, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32

§ 287.220 RSMo 1949 ..... 26

§ 287.220 RSMo 1959 ..... 26

§ 287.220 RSMo 1993 ..... 26

§ 287.220.2 RSMo..... 1, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 31, 32

§ 287.220.3 RSMo..... 1, 7, 8, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28, 32

§ 287.220.3(1) RSMo ..... 18, 20

§ 287.220.3(2) RSMo ..... 8, 9, 13, 15, 23, 24, 25, 27, 31

§ 287.220.3(2)(a)(i) RSMo ..... 30

§ 287.220.3(2)(b) RSMo ..... 29

§ 287.220.3(3) RSMo ..... 27

§ 287.495 RSMo ..... 6

§ 287.495.1 RSMo ..... 14

§ 287.800 RSMo ..... 12, 15

§ 477.060 RSMo ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

James B. Slusher, The Second Injury Fund, 26, Mo. L. Rev. 328 (1961) ..... 26

Robert J. Domrese & Stephen L. Graham, Workmen’s Compensation in Missouri, 19 St.  
Louis U.L.J. 1 (1974-75)..... 32

Senate Bill 1 (2013)..1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28,  
29, 32
